North Dakota law.
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warrant, shall be destroyed under the direction o
f

the court or

magistrate.'*', SECT. 5
. This act shall take effect from and after it
s pas

sage, and approval b
y

the governor.

Approved May 13, 1862.
W. JAYNE, Governor.

WILL S.

CIHI A PTER 9 O.
AN ACT CONCERNING WILLS OF REAL AND PERSONAL

PROPERTY.

Be it enacted b
y

the Legislative Assembly o
f

the Territory o
f

Dakota :

...'" SECTION 1
. Every person o
f

full age and sound mind,
being seized in his own right o

f any lands o
r any right thereto,

o
r

entitled to any interest therein descendible to his heirs,

may devise o
r dispose o
f

the same by his last will and testa
ment in writing; and al

l

such estate not disposed o
f by will,

shall descend a
s

the estate o
f

a
n intestate, being chargeable

in both cases with the payment o
f

a
ll debts; and any married

woman may devise and dispose o
f any real or personal prop

erty held by her, or to which she is entitled in her own right,
by her last will and testament in writing, and may alter or

revoke the same in like manner that a person under no dis
ability may do the same.": SECT. 2
. Every devise o
f

land in any will hereafter made:* shall be construed to convey a
ll

the estate o
f

the devisor
therein which h

e could lawfully devise, unless it shall clearly
appear b

y

the will that t evisor intended to convey a less
estate.

estateac-
SECT. 3

. Any estate, right, or interest in lands acquired byquired after will
is made.

the testator after the making o
f

his will, shall pass thereby in
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like manner as if possessed at the time of making the will, if
such shall manifestly appear by the will to have been the in
tention of the testator.

SECT. 4. Every person of full age and sound mind may, ''n'' .- • • •** queathe and dis
by his last will and testament in writing, bequeathe and#"
dispose of al

l

his personal estate remaining a
t

his decease,
roperty.

and all his rights thereto and interest therein; and a
ll

such

estate not disposed o
f b
y

the will, shall be administered a
s

intestate estate.

SECT. 5
. No will made within this territory, except such '"

nuncupative wills as are mentioned in the following section,

shall be effectual to pass any estate, whether real o
r personal,

nor to charge, o
r
in any way affect the same, unless it be in

writing and signed b
y

the testator, o
r b
y

some person in his
presence and b

y

his express direction, and attested and sub
scribed in the presence o

f

the testator b
y

two o
r

more compe

tent witnesses; and if the witnesses are competent at the
time o

f attesting the execution of the will, their subsequent
incompetency, from whatever cause it may arise, shall not pre
vent the probate and allowance o

f

the will, if it be otherwise
satisfactorily proved.

SECT. 6
. No nuncupative will shall be good when the '

estate thereby bequeathed shall exceed the value o
f

one hun- ".
dred and fifty dollars, that is not proved b

y

the oath o
f

three

witnesses a
t least, that were present a
t

the making thereof,

nor unless it be proved that the testator, at the time of pro
nouncing the same, did bid the persons present, or some o

f

them, to bear witness that such was his will, or to that effect;

nor unless such nuncupative will were made at the time of

the last sickness o
f

the deceased, and in the house o
f

his o
r

her habitation or dwelling, or where he or she had been resi
dent for the space o

f

ten days o
r

more next before the making

o
f

such will, except when such person was unexpectedly taken,
sick, being from home, and died before h

e o
r

'she returned to

the place o
f

his or her habitation.

SECT. 7. After six months shall have passed after speak-

ing any pretended testamentary words, no testimony shall be recorded,when,
received to prove the same a

s
a nuncupative will, unless the

said words, or the substance thereof, were reduced to writing

within six days after the same testamentary words were
spoken; nor shall letters testamentary or probate o

f any nun
41 *
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o' cupative will pass the seal of any probate court, until fourteen
teen days. days a

t

least after the decease o
f

the testator be fully exr:", pired, nor shall any nuncupative will be at any time approved:* and allowed, unless process shall first have been issued to

call in the widow and other person o
r persons principally

interested, if resident within the territory, to the end that they:** may contest the same if they please. Nothing herein con
tained shall prevent any soldier, being in actual service, nor
any mariner, being on ship-board, from disposing o

f

his wages

and other personal estate b
y
a nuncupative will.

n:#" SECT. 8
. All beneficial devises, legacies, and gifts whatso

ness void, when ever, made o
r given in any will, to a subscribing witness

thereto, shall be wholly void, unless there b
e two other com

petent subscribing witnesses to the same; but a mere charge

on the lands o
f

the devisor for the payment o
f debts, shall not

prevent his creditors from being competent witnesses to his
will.

If wit - • - -£,
SECT. 9

. But if such witness to whom any beneficial de£",
vise may have been made o

r given, would have been entitled" to any share o
f

the estate o
f

the testator, in case the will was
not established; then so much o

f

the share that would have
descended o

r

been distributed to such witness, as will not
exceed the devise o

r bequest made to him in the will, shall be

saved to him, and he may recover the same o
f

the devisees o
r

legatees named in the will, in proportion to and out o
f

the

parts devised o
r bequeathed to them.

...'" SECT. 10. No will nor any part thereof, shall be revoked,
unless what " unless b

y

burning, tearing, cancelling, o
r obliterating the

same, with the intention o
f revoking it
,

b
y

the testator, o
r by

some other will or codicil in writing, executed a
s prescribed

in this chapter; or by some other writing, signed, attested,

and subscribed in the manner provided in this chapter, for the

execution o
f
a will; excepting only that nothing contained

in this section, shall prevent the revocation implied b
y law,

from subsequent changes in the condition o
r

circumstances
of testator.a' SECT. 11. Any will in writing being inclosed in a sealed

probate judge.£ wrapper, and having indorsed thereon the name o
f

the testa
given.

tor, and his place o
f residence, and the day when, and the

person b
y

whom it is delivered, may be deposited by the per
son making the same, o

r by any person for him, with the
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judge of probate in the county where the testator lives, and
the judge of probate shall receive and safely keep such will,

and give a certificate of the deposit thereof.
SECT, 12. Such will shall, during the lifetime of the testa-4:
tor, be delivered only to himself, or to some person author-"
ized by him, by an order in writing, duly proved by the oath

of a subscribing witness; and after the death of the testator,p£
and at the first probate court after notice thereof, it shall be
publicly opened by the judge of probate, and be retained
by him.
SECT. 13. The judge of probate shall give notice of such .#"
will being in his possession to the executor therein appointed, 'twin"
if there be one, otherwise, to the persons interested in the
provisions of the same, to be presented for probate in such
other court.

SECT. 14. Every person other than the judge of probate,'':aving posses-
having the custody of any will, shall within thirty days after

£,
he has knowledge of the death of the testator, deliver the whom a

n
d

when

same into the probate court which has jurisdiction o
f

the
case, o

r

to the person named in the will as executor.

SECT. 15. Every person named a
s executor in any will,"'

shall within thirty days after the death o
f

the testator, o
r

within thirty days after he has knowledge that he is named
executor, if he obtains such knowledge after the death of the
testator, present such will to the probate court which has
jurisdiction o

f

the case, unless the will shall have been other
wise deposited with the judge o

f probate, and shall within
the period above mentioned, signify to the court his accept

ance o
f

the trust, o
r

make known in writing to such court his

refusal to accept it
.

SECT. 16. Every person who shall neglect to perform any,'"

o
f

the duties required in the last two preceding sections, ".
without reasonable cause, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor,

and shall be liable to each and every person interested in

such will, for the damages which each person may sustain
thereby.

SECT. 17. If any person having the custody of any will, '':"
after the death o

f

the testator, shall, without reasonable cause £".
[fail] or neglect to deliver the same to the probate court hav
ing jurisdiction o

f it
,

after he shall have been duly notified
by such court for that purpose, h
e may be committed to the
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Court to ap
point time and
place of proving
will, &c.

Ifwill not con
tested.

If subscribing
witnessesreside
out of territory.

No will effect
ual, except
when.

Of wills al
lowed in other
parts.

jail of the county, by warrant issued by such court, and there
be kept in close confinement, until he shall deliver the will as
above directed.

SECT, 18. When any will shall have been delivered into
or deposited in any probate court having jurisdiction of the
same, such court shall appoint a time and place for proving

it
,

when all concerned may appear and contest the probate o
f

the will, and shall cause public notice thereof to be given by
personal service o

n

a
ll persons interested, o
r by publication

under an order o
f

such court, in such newspaper printed in

this territory, a
s

the judge shall direct, three weeks succes
sively, previous to the time appointed, and no will shall be

proved until notice shall be given as herein provided.

SECT. 19. If no person shall appear to contest the probate

o
f

will at the time appointed for that purpose, the court may,

in its discretion, grant probate thereof, o
n

the testimony o
f

one o
f

the subscribing witnesses only, if such witness shall
testify that such will was executed in all the particulars a

s

required in this chapter, and that the testator was o
f
a sound

mind at the time of the execution thereof.

SECT. 20. If none of the subscribing witnesses shall reside

in this territory a
t

[the] time appointed for proving the will,

the court may in its discretion admit the testimony o
f

other

witnesses to prove the sanity o
f

the testator and the execu
tion o

f

the will; and as the evidence of the execution of the
will may admit proof o

f

the handwriting o
f

the testator and

o
f

the subscribing witnesses.
-

SECT. 21. No will shall be effectual to pass either real or

personal estate, unless it shall have been duly proved and
allowed in the probate court, as provided in this chapter; or

o
n appeal in the district court; and the probate o
f
a will of

real o
r personal estate, as above mentioned, shall b
e conclu

sive as to its due execution.

SECT. 22. All wills which shall have been duly approved
and allowed in any o
f

the United States, o
r in any foreign

country o
r state, according to the laws o
f

such state o
r coun
try, may be allowed, filed, and recorded in the probate court

o
f any county in which the testator shall have real and per

sonal estate, on which such will may operate in the manner
mentioned in the following sections.

SECT. 23. When a copy o
f

such will, and the probate
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thereof, duly authenticated, shall be produced by the executoror'''
or other person interested in such will, to the probate court, presented.

such court shall appoint a time and place of hearing, and

notice shall be given in the same manner as in the case of an
original will presented for probate.

SECT. 24. If
,

o
n hearing the case, it shall appear to the "#.

court that the instrument ought to be allowed in this terri-"
tory, as the last will and testament o

f

the deceased, the copy

shall be filed and recorded, and the will shall have the same

force and effect as if it had been originally proved and al
lowed in the same court.

SECT. 25. When any will shall be allowed, as mentioned*:

in the preceding section, the probate court shall grant letters with what effect.
testamentary, o

r

letters o
f administration, with the will an

nexed, and such letters testamentary o
r

letters o
f

administra
tion, shall extend to a

ll

the estate o
f

the testator in this ter.
ritory, and such estate, after payment o

f

his just debts, and
expenses o

f administration, shall be disposed o
f according to

such will, so far as such will may operate upon it
,

and the

residue shall be disposed o
f

a
s is provided b
y

law in cases o
f

estates in this territory, belonging to persons who are inhabi
tants o

f any other territory, state, or county.

SECT. 26. When any child shall be born after themaking,'

o
f

his parent's will, and n
o provisions shall be made therein w
ill
is made.

for him, such child shall have the same share in the estate o
f

the testator, as if he had died intestate, and the share of such
child shall be assigned to him, as provided b

y

law in cases
of intestate estate.

SECT. 27. When any testator shall omit to provide in his.'£
will for any of his children, or for the issue of any deceased fo

r

children, &
c.

child, and it shall appear that such omission was not inten
tional, but was made b

y

mistake o
r accident, such child, o
r

the issue o
f

such child, shall have the same share in the

estate o
f

the testator a
s if he had died intestate, to be assigned

a
s provided in the preceding section.

SECT. 28. When any share o
f

the estate o
f
a testator shalla':

b
e assigned to a child born after the making o
f
a will, or to a up
.

child or the issue o
f
a child, omitted in the will as herein

before mentioned, the same shall first be taken from the

estate not disposed o
f by the will, if any; if that shall not be

sufficient, so much a
s shall be necessary shall be taken from
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When devisee
or legateedie
before testator.
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judge may make
reasonableallow
ance for support
of widow, until
when,

If testator des
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payment of
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If such provis
ion not sufficient.

Estate devised
liable for debts,
except when.

a
ll

the devisees o
r legatees, in proportion to the value o
f

the

estate they may respectively receive under the will, unless
the obvious intention o

f

the testator, in relation to some
specific devise o

r bequest, o
r

other provision in the will,

would thereby b
e defeated, in which case such specific devise,

legacy, o
r provision, may be exempted from such apportion

ment, and a different apportionment may b
e adopted, in the

discretion o
f

the probate court.

SECT. 29. When a devise o
r legacy shall be made to any

child o
r

other relation o
f

the testator, and the devisee or

legatee shall die before the testator, leaving issue who shall
survive the testator, such issue shall take the estate so given

by the will, in the same manner as the devisee o
r legatee

would have done if he had survived the testator, unless a

different disposition shall be made o
r

directed b
y

the will.
SECT. 30. All the estate of the testator, real and personal,
not exempt from execution b

y
law, shall be liable to be dis

posed o
f

for the payment o
f

his debts and the expenses o
f

administering his estate, and the probate court may make

such reasonable allowance a
s may b
e judged necessary for

the expenses o
f

the maintenance o
f

the widow and minor
children, o

r either, constituting the family o
f
the testator, out

o
f

his personal estate o
r

the income o
f

his real estate, during

the progress o
f

the settlement o
f

the estate, but never for a

longer period than until their shares in the estate shall be

assigned to them.

SECT. 31. If the testator shall make provisions by his will,

o
r designate the estate to be appropriated for the payment o
f

his debts, the expenses o
f administration, or family expenses,

they shall be paid according to the provisions o
f

the will,

and out o
f

the estate thus appropriated, o
r

so far as the same
may be sufficient.
SECT, 32. If the provisions made by the will, or the estate
appropriated shall not be sufficient to pay the debts, expenses

o
f administration, and family expenses, such part o
f

the estate,

real o
r personal, as shall not have been disposed o
f by the
will, if any, shall be appropriated according to the provisions

o
f

the law for that purpose.

SECT. 33. The estate, real or personal, given by will to

any devisees o
r legatees, not exempt from execution by law,

shall b
e

held liable to the payment o
f

the debts, expenses o
f
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administration, and family expenses, in proportion to the

amount of the several devises or legacies, except that specific

devises and legacies, and the persons to whom they shall be
made, may be exempted, if it shall appear to the court neces
sary in order to carry into effect the intention of the testator,
if there shall be other sufficient estate.

SECT. 34. When the estate given by any will shall be...:
liable for the payment of debts and expenses, as mentioned£.
in the preceding section, or is liable to be taken to make up"
the share of a child born after the execution of the will, or of
a child or of the issue of a child not provided for in the will,

as hereinbefore provided, the executor shall have a right to

retain possession of the same until such liability shall be
settled by order of the probate court; and until the devises
and legacies so liable, shall be accordingly assigned by order

of such court, and when the same can properly be done, any

devisee or legatee may make his claim to such court to have

such liability settled, and his devise or legacy assigned to
him.

SECT. 35. All the devisees and legatees who shall, with ...' leg.ateesholding

the consent o
f

the executor o
r otherwise, have possession o
f£

the estate given to them b
y will, before such liability shall be#"

settled by the probate court, shall hold the same, subject to

the several liabilities mentioned in the preceding section, and

shall b
e

held to contribute according to their respective liabili
ties to the executor, o

r

to any devisee o
r legatee from whom

the estate devised to him may have been taken, for the pay
ment o

f

debts o
r expenses, o
r
to make up the share o
f
a child

born after the making o
f

the will, or o
f
a child o
r

the issue o
f

a child omitted in the will: and the persons who may a
s

heirs have received the estate not disposed o
f by the will, as

provided in this chapter, shall be liable to contribute in like
manner a

s

the devisees o
r legatees.

SECT. 36. If any of the persons liable to contribute ac-l':
cording to the provisions o

f

the preceding section, shall be solvent or di
e
.

insolvent and unable to pay his share, the others shall be

severally liable for the loss occasioned b
y

such insolvency, in

proportion to, and to the extent o
f

the estate they may have
received; and if any of the persons so liable to contribute

shall die before having paid his share, the claim shall be valid
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against his estate, in the same manner as if it had been his
proper debt.a' SECT. 37. The probate court may, by decree for that* purpose, settle the amount of the several liabilities, as pro
vided in the preceding sections, and decree how much and in

what manner each person shall contribute, and may issue

execution a
s circumstances may require; and the claimant

may also have a remedy in any proper a on o
r complaint in

law or equity.

SECT. 38. Every will, when proved a
s provided in this

chapter, shall have a certificate o
f

such proof indorsed

thereon o
r

annexed thereto, signed b
y

the judge o
f probate

and attested by his seal; and every will so certified, and the
record thereof o

r
a transcript o
f

such record certified b
y

the
judge o

f probate and attested by his seal, may b
e

read in

evidence in all courts within this territory without further
proof..# SECT. 39. An attested copy o

f every will devising lands,

o
r any interest in lands, and the probate thereof, shall be

recorded in the registry o
f

deeds o
f

the county in which the
lands thereby devised are situated....'" SECT. 40. The word “executor” i

n this act shall be con

strued to mean an administrator with the will annexed, and
the [word] “chapter” shall be construed to mean act, and the
words “he.” “him,” and “his” shall be construed to mean she,
her, and hers, as the case may be.

...'", SECT. 41. This act shall take effect from and after it
s pas

sage, and approval b
y

the governor.

Approved May 13, 1862.
W. JAYNE, Governor.
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CHAPTER 91.
AN ACT CONCERNING LETTERS TESTAMENTARY AND OTHER

PROCEEDINGS ON THE PROBATE OF A WILL.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of
Dakota:

-

SECTION 1. When a will shall have been duly proved and
allowed, the probate court shall issue letters testamentary £est
thereon to the person named executor therein, if he is le
gally competent, and shall accept the trust, and give bond as
required by law.

SECT. 2. Every executor, before he shall enter upon the*
execution of this trust, and before letters testamentary shall what condition".
issue, shall give bond to the judge of probate in such reason
able sum as he may direct, with one or more sufficient sure
ties, with conditions as follows: to make and return to the
probate court within three months a true and perfect inven
tory of all goods, chattels, rights, credits, and estate of the
deceased, which shall come to his possession or knowledge,

or to the possession of any other person for him; to admin
ister, according to law and to the will of the testator, al

l

his
goods, chattels, rights, credits, and estate, which shall a

t any

time come to his possession, o
r
to the possession o
f any other

person for him, and out o
f

the same to pay, and discharge all
debts, legacies, and charges, chargeable o

n

the same, o
r

such

dividends thereon a
s shall be ordered and decreed b
y

the pro
bate court; to render a true and just account o

f

his adminis
tration to the probate court, within one year, and at any other
time when required b

y

such court; to perform all orders and
decrees o

f

the probate court, by the executors to be performed

in the premises.

SECT. 3
. If
,

however, the executor shall be a residuary

legatee, instead o
f

the bond prescribed in the preceding sec- atee.
tion, h

e may give a bond, in such sum and with such sureties

a
s

the court may direct, with a condition only to pay al
l

the

debts and legacies o
f

the testator, and in such case h
e shall

not be required to return a
n inventory.

SECT. 4
. No person named a
s executor in any will,":

42
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who shall refuse to accept the trust, or shall neglect to
give bond as prescribed in this chapter, for twenty days

after the probate of such will, shall intermeddle or act as
executor.

SECT. 5. If a person named executor in any will shall
refuse to accept the trust, or shall, for the space of twenty
days after the probate of the same, neglect to give bond as
required by law, the probate court may grant letters testa
mentary to the other executors, if there be any who are capa
ble and willing to accept the trust; and if there be no such
other executor who will give bond, the court may commit
administration of the estate, with the will annexed, to such
person as would have been entitled to the same, if the testator
had died intestate.

SECT. 6. When the person named executor in any will is
under full age at the time of proving the will, administration
shall be granted, with the will annexed, during the minority
of the executor, unless there shall be another executor who
shall accept the trust and give bond; and in that case the
executor who shall give bond shall have letters testamentary,
and shall administer the estate until the minor shall arrive at

full age, when he may be admitted as joint executor, on giving

bond according to law.

SECT. 7. Every person who shall be appointed adminis
trator, with the will annexed, shall, before entering upon the
execution of his trust, give bond to the judge of probate, in
the same manner and with the same conditions as is required

of an executor, and shall proceed in all things to execute
the trust in the same manner as an executor would be re
quired to do.

SECT. 8. When an unmarried woman, appointed an exec
utrix, alone or jointly with another person, shall marry, her
marriage shall extinguish her authority as executrix, and her

husband shall not be executor in her right.

SECT. 9. If an executor shall reside out of this territory,
or shall neglect, after due notice given by the judge of
probate, to render his account and settle the estate accord
ing to law, or to perform the decree of the court, or shall
abscond, or become insane, or otherwise incapable or unsuit
able to discharge the trust, the probate court may remove
such executor.
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SECT. 10. When an executor shall die, or be removed, ora' executor
his authority shall be extinguished, the remaining executor, if
there be any, may execute the trust; and, if there shall be no
other executor, administration, with the will annexed, may be
granted of the estate not already administered.
SECT. 11. When a

ll

the executors appointed in anywill.'
• - - • - ecutors named

shall not be authorized, according to the provisions o
f

this£ized, part may
chapter, to act a

s such, such a
s

are authorized shall have the *
same authority to perform every act, and discharge every

trust required and allowed by the will; and their acts shall

b
e

a
s valid and effectual for every purpose a
s if al
l

were au
thorized and should act together; and administrators, with
the will annexed, shall have the same authority to perform
every act and discharge every trust, as the executor named in

the will would have had, and their acts shall be as valid and
effectual for any purpose.

SECT, 12. The executor o
f

a
n

executor shall not, a
s...'

such, have any authority to administer the estate o
f

the "P".
first testator; but, o

n

the death o
f

the only surviving exec
utor o

f any will, administration o
f

the estate o
f

the first
testator, not already administered, may be granted, with the
will annexed, to such person as the probate court may judge
proper.

SECT: 1
3
.

When two or more persons shall be appointed...:"
executors o

f any will, the judge o
f probate may take a sepa

rate bond from each o
f them, with sureties, or a joint bond

from all o
f them, with sureties.

SECT. 14. When the word “chapter” occurs in this act,"'

it shall be construed to mean “act.”

SECT. 15. This act shall take effect from and after it
s pas- ...'",

sage, and approval by the governor.

Approved May 7, 1862.
W. JAYNE, Governor.
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